

FILED
Aug 27, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

NO. 32253-0-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

TRAVIS M. CLIETT,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

David B. Trefry WSBA #16050
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH A. BRUSIC
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-iii
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	1
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION ONE</u>	2
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION TWO</u>	8
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

City of Spokane v. Neff, 152 Wn.2d 85, 93 P.3d 158 (2004)..... 11

In re Pers. Restraint of McNeil, 181 Wn.2d 582,
334 P.3d 548 (2014) 8

Nielsen v. Washington State Dep’t of Licensing,
177 Wn.App. 61, 309 P.3d 1221 (2013)..... 9

Spokane Research & Defense Fund v. W.Cent.Cmty.,
133 Wn.App. 602, 137 P.3d 120 (2006)..... 9

State v. Blank, 131 Wn.2d 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997) 8, 12

State v. Blazina, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)..... 3, 4, 7, 12, 13

State v. Blazina, 174 Wn.App. 906, 301 P.3d 492,
review granted, 178 Wn.2d 1010 (2013)..... 7

State v Calvin, 176 Wn.App. 1, 316 P.3d 496, 507-08 (2013),
petition for review filed, No. 89518-0 (Wash. Nov. 12, 2013)..... 7

State v. Duncan, 180 Wn.App. 245, 327 P.3d 699 (2014)..... 3-4, 6-7

State v. Johnson, 179 Wn.2d 534, 315 P.3d 1090 (2014)..... 10-11

State v. Lundy, 176 Wn.App. 96, 308 P.2d 755 (2013)..... 4

State v. Lyle, Slip Opinion COA #46101-3-II (July 10, 2015)..... 2

Federal Cases

Bearden v. Georgia, 461 U.S. 660, 103 S.Ct. 2064,
76 L.Ed.2d 221 (1983)..... 11

Fuller v. Oregon, 417 U.S. 40, 94 S.Ct. 2116,
40 L.Ed.2d 642 (1974)..... 8, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

PAGE

Additional Authorities

Russell W. Galloway, Jr., Basic Substantive Due Process Analysis,
26 U.S.F. L.Rev. 625, 625-26 (1992) 9

Rules and Statutes

RAP 2.5 2, 7, 12
RAP 2.5(a) 3, 7
RAP 10.3(b) 1
RCW10.01.160 13
RCW 10.01.160(3) 3
RCW 10.01.164 12
RCW 10.73.160(4) 8
RCW 10.82.090 13
RCW 43.43.7541 8
